COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

Electronic Application Of Kentucky Power	
Company For A Certificate Of Public Convenience)
And Necessity To Perform Upgrade, Replacement,	Case No. 2019-00154
And Installation Work At Its Existing Substation	1
Facilities In Perry And Leslie Counties, Kentucky)

Motion for Informal Conference

Kentucky Power Company moves the Public Service Commission of Kentucky pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(4) to convene an informal conference in this matter at Kentucky Power's existing Hazard 161/138/69 kV Substation located at 1400 East Main Street, Hazard, Kentucky. The purpose of the informal conference is to provide staff and any parties with an opportunity to view the substation and its condition, along with many of the elements that are the subject of Kentucky Power's application in this matter. The informal conference also will permit staff and the parties to ask questions about the proposed work while viewing the substation elements and their relation to each other.

The proposed informal conference should require approximately two to three hours exclusive of travel time. Hazard, Kentucky is located approximately 2.5 hours from Frankfort, Kentucky. Kentucky Power can make additional time available on the date of the informal conference for the meeting if required.

Kentucky Power requests that the informal conference be scheduled for a time and date convenient for Staff and any parties. Suggested dates for the informal conference are July 18, 19, 24, 25, 29, 30, or 31. To provide time for participants to travel from Frankfort, Kentucky, the Company suggests the informal conference begin at 12:30 p.m. E.D.T.

Persons likely to attend on behalf of Kentucky Power include:

Name

Mark R. Overstreet

Michael G. Lasslo Reliability Manager, Kentucky Power Company Ranie K. Wohnhas Managing Director, Regulatory and Finance, Kentucky Power Company Christen M. Blend Senior Counsel, American Electric Power Service Corporation Laurie M. Spears Transmission Asset Strategy Manager,

Title or Position

American Electric Power Service Corporation

Wherefore, Kentucky Power respectfully requests the Public Service Commission of

Respectfully submitted

Outside counsel

Kentucky to enter an order scheduling an informal conference in this matter.

Mark R. Overstreet

STITES & HARBISON PLLC

421 West Main Street

P.O. Box 634

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634

Telephone:

(502) 223-3477

Facsimile:

(502) 779-8349

moverstreet@stites.com

COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY